
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Young People’s Services 
 

Wednesday, 6 November 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on                 unless called in by that 

date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 

 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive 

October 2024 
 

Committee Officer:  
 

 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 11 December 2024 
 

 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDCMCEYPSddmmyyyy


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet 
Member’s delegated powers. 

  
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the meeting) 

and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with questions at 
Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item will receive a 

written response. 
  
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 

the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of further 

debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before 
the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, 
together with any written response which is available at that time. 

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 
person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection. 

  
Requests to speak must be submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the 

meeting.  Requests to speak should be sent 
to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 
  

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working days before 
the meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

The Cabinet Member is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 
2024 and to receive information arising from them. 

 

5. Age Range Extension of Grandpont Maintained Nursery School 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

 
Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 

Forward Plan Ref: 2024/301 

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

Contact: Janine Foulkes-Williams, Principal Officer – Early Years Organisation 
(Janine.Foulkes-Williams@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS). 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the age range extension of 
Grandpont Maintained Nursery School down from 3-5 to 2-5, from 1 January 2025.   

 
EXEMPT ITEM 

In the event that any Member or Officer wishes to discuss the information set out in the 
annex to Agenda Item 6, the Committee will be invited to resolve to exclude the public for 
the consideration of the annex by passing a resolution in relation in the following terms: 

 
"that the public be excluded during the consideration of the annex since it is likely that if 

they were present during that discussion there would be a disclosure of "exempt" 
information as described in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 
and specified below the item in the Agenda". 

 
NOTE: The report does not contain exempt information and is available to the public 

 
THE ANNEX TO THE ITEM NAMED HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD 
BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO 

RECEIVE THEM. 
 

6. Children's Services Residential Capital Programme for 6 Great 
Mead, East Hagbourne, Didcot (Pages 11 - 32) 

 

Cabinet Member: Children, Education and Young People’s Services 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/314 

Contact: Andrea Benneyworth Andrea Benneyworth, Programme Manager, Residential 
Edge of Care, Children, Education & Families 
(andrea.benneyworth@oxfordshire.gov.uk), 

 
Report by Director of Children’s Services (CMDCEYPS). 

 
The information in this case is exempt in that it falls within the following prescribed 
categories: 

 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual  

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 

and since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
The annex exempt information under the above paragraph is attached. 
 
1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve entering the contract with E. W. Beards for them to carry out 

construction services on the refurbishment of 6 Great Mead, East 
Hagbourne, Didcot. 

mailto:Janine.Foulkes-Williams@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.benneyworth@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 4  
 

 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Property & Assets in consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer to 
complete the work. 

 



Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 

Council’s website.  

 

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member 

her or himself but also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with 

as husband or wife or as if they were civil partners. 

 

Declaring an interest  

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 

meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature 

as well as the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after 

having declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the 

item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.  

 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception  

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 

of Conduct says that a member ‘must serve only the public interest and 
[...]
mine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9 October 2024 commencing at 2.00 

p.m. and finishing at 2.06 p.m. 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members: Councillor John Howson – in the Chair 

 
Officers: 

 
Chris Reynolds (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

Jack Nicholson (Democratic Services Officer)  
Andrea Benneyworth (Programme Manager) 

  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 

contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
There were none. 
 

20 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were none.  

 

21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were none. 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September were approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

23 CHILDREN'S SERVICES RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 

OATHILL LODGE, ENSTONE, CHIPPING NORTON  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
At this point in the proceedings, the Chair resolved that the public be excluded during 

the consideration of the annex since it is likely that if they were present during that 
discussion there would be a disclosure of "exempt" information as described in Part I 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and specified below the item in 

the Agenda. 
 
The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young People's Services 

RESOLVED to: 
 

a) Approve entering the contract with E. W. Beards for them to carry out 

construction services on the refurbishment of Oathill Lodge, Enstone, 
Chipping Norton.  

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Property in consultation with the 

Head of Legal Services and the Deputy Monitoring Officer to complete all 

necessary legal documentation to give effect to this contract award. 

 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 

Page 2



Divisions Affected – ISIS  

 
 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 

6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

AGE RANGE EXTENSION OF GRANDPONT MAINTAINED NURSERY SCHOOL 
 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the age range extension of 
Grandpont Maintained Nursery School down from 3-5 to 2-5, from 1 January 2025.   

Executive Summary 

 

2. The Governing Body of Grandpont Nursery School have reviewed the delivery model of 
their nursery and linked childcare provision. They propose that funded 2-year-old places 
should be included on the nursery school roll and no longer under governors’ communi ty 

powers.  
 

3. Age range changes for community nursery schools require a statutory consultation and 

decision-making process. The decision must be made in accordance with the School 
Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 

and decision makers must have regard to the statutory guidance, “Making significant 
[...]
 already has suitable space and 
capacity for 2-year-olds in the existing building.   No new staff are required but increased revenue 

costs will be supported through the normal termly headcount return and place-funding payments 
 

7. Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation 

The nursery proposes to admit 2-year-olds onto the school roll from 1 January 2025, with no further 
implementation stages.  

8. Objections and comments 
 

Comments or objections must be received by the local authority by 18 October 2024 
 

Respond by: 

 
using the online questionnaire at https://letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/grandpont-nursery-extension-
of-age-range  

  

 or emailing school.planning@oxfordshire.gov.uk (please quote ‘Grandpont Nursery age 
range consultation’ in the header)  

 handing in a written response at the reception office of Grandpont Nursery School 

 posting a written response to Emma Daisley, Access to Learning, Oxfordshire County 
Council, 4th Floor, County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

9. Decision-making 

 

The decision-maker for this proposed expansion is Oxfordshire County Council. The decision will 
be made by the Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s Services at a 
meeting which is open to the public and publicised on the county council’s website. The decision 

must be made within a period of two months of the end of this representation period and is 
currently expected on Wednesday 6 November 2024. 

 
 
 

Page 10

https://letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/grandpont-nursery-extension-of-age-range
https://letstalk.oxfordshire.gov.uk/grandpont-nursery-extension-of-age-range


 

Divisions Affected –  

 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 

6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 6 GREAT 

MEAD, EAST HAGBOURNE, DIDCOT 

 

Report by Director of Childrens Services 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

1. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve entering the contract with E. W. Beards for them to carry out 

construction services on the refurbishment of 6 Great Mead, East 

Hagbourne, Didcot. 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Property & Assets in consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer to 
complete the work. 

 

Executive Summary 

 

2. Approval of the Children’s Services Residential Capital Programme was 
received on 5 December 2022, Appendix A.  This was for the acquisition and 

associated works of four residential properties to be converted to Children’s 
Homes.  Two of these properties are to be utilised as Larger long-term homes 
for Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and Social, Emotional and Mental Health 

needs (SEMH), comprising 6-bedroom properties to accommodate four children 
each.   

 
3. A further Key Decision was approved to release these approved funds for 

acquisition and refurbishment of Great Mead on 17 January 2024. 

 
4. The property at Great Mead was purchased on 17 May 2024 and will be a large 

long-term children’s home specifically for children with Autism Spectrum 
Disorder (ASD) needs.  
 

5. Planning permission was submitted on 3 October 2024 for change of use from 
C3 (residential dwelling house) to C2 (residential institution) and for the 

proposed refurbishment.  Determination is expected December 2024. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Alignment to relevant strategy:  

 
6. Children We Care for Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2025 

 
7. To support the departments Sufficiency Strategy for placements for Children 

We Care For, Children’s Services plan to deliver four additional Children’s 
Homes which will be operated and staffed by the Council’s experienced 
Residential and Edge of Care (REoC) service. To support children with the 

greatest needs CEF plan to purchase four properties from the open market and 
convert to a specific specification working with the Council’s Property 

department. 
 
8. To increase the n
[...]
k


29. The decision will enable legal services to draft and finalise relevant contractual 
documentation on behalf of the Council so that the project can proceed.  

Staff Implications 

 
Technical Advice and Refurbishment Works 

 

30. Project management of the works will be carried out by the minor works team, 
via a specialist project manager to complete the works to the agreed scope and 

specification.  The cost for this Project Manager is included in the project capital 
budget. 

Risk Management 

Ref 
no. 

Risk Description Likelihood  Impact Mitigating Action  

R.01 Planning  Approval for 
change of use not 
achieved resulting 

in the need to sell 
the property 

Medium High Pre-application 
engagement will seek to 
determine response from 

OCC & WODC planners 
on acceptability of change 

of use before exchange; 
in addition, a consultation 
exercise will be 

undertaken with 
neighbours, parish 
council and local 

Councillors  

R.04 Staff 
Recruitment 

Unable to 
successfully recruit 
the volume of staff 
needed for the home 
to be operational in 
the desired 
timeframe 

Medium High High impact recruitment 
campaign including 
marketing & comms and the 
use of social media 

R.05 Match 
Funding 

Unable to 
successfully spend 
the required amount 
of funding from DfE 
within the required 
timescale 

High Med Escalation of risk to 
timescales given in July 24 
and shared with DfE to 
ensure change control for 
programme can be 
managed appropriately.  

R.06 Ofsted 
Registratio
n  

Unable to secure 
Ofsted registration 
for the home 

resulting in lack of 
revenue savings 

Low Med Ofsted registration, at the 
time of writing, is taking 
17 – 25 weeks per home 

to complete and will 
impact the timing of the 

anticipated revenue 
savings.   

Page 16



NAME    Lisa Lyons, Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
Annex: Annex A 

 
 

Background papers: Nil 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Andrea Benneyworth, Programme Manager, Residential 

Edge of Care, Children, Education & Families,  
 07720144 860  andrea.benneyworth@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Sept 2024 

Page 17

mailto:andrea.benneyworth@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Age Range Extension of Grandpont Maintained Nursery School
	6 Children's Services Residential Capital Programme for 6 Great Mead, East Hagbourne, Didcot
	CEYPS211106R02 - Annex 1 - Children's Services Residential Capital Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 6 November 2024 commencing at 

2.00 pm and finishing at 2.05 pm. 
 
Present: 

 
 

Voting Members:  Councillor John Howson – in the Chair 

 
Officers: 

 
Jack Nicholson, Democratic Services Officer  

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

5 

 
 

6 

Janine Foulkes-Williams, Principal Officer – Early Years 

Organisation  
 

Andrea Benneyworth, Programme Manager – 
Residential Edge of Care, Children, Education & 
Families 

 
 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
There were none. 

 

25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none. 
 

26 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were none. 

 

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2024 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 



 

28 AGE RANGE EXTENSION OF GRANDPONT MAINTAINED NURSERY 

SCHOOL  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

At this point in the proceedings, the Chair resolved that the public be excluded during 
the consideration of the annex since it is likely that if they were present during that 

discussion there would be a disclosure of "exempt" information as described in Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and specified below the item in 
the Agenda. 

 
The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Young People’s Services 
RESOLVED to approve the age range extension of Grandpont Maintained 

Nursery School down from 3-5 to 2-5, from 1 January 2025. 

 

29 CHILDREN'S SERVICES RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 6 
GREAT MEAD, EAST HAGBOURNE, DIDCOT  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Chair agreed to the recommendations in the report.   

 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young People's Services 
RESOLVED to: 

 
a) approve entering the contract with E. W. Beards for them to carry out 

construction services on the refurbishment of 6 Great Mead, East 
Hagbourne, Didcot;  
 

b) delegate authority to the Director of Property & Assets in consultation 
with the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer to 

complete the work. 

 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 

 

 
 

 


